

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C)NO.991 OF 2007

PRITIBEN MANISHKUMAR SHARMA & ORS.

... PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

MANISHKUMAR NARESHKUMAR SHARMA

... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard both sides.

The respondent-husband has filed a petition for divorce before the 3rd Jt.Civil Judge, Senior Division at Thane in Maharashtra. Petitioners are the wife and her parents, who have been impleaded as respondents in that proceedings and they are permanently residing at Ahmedabad in Gujarat. Petitioner seeks transfer of the case from Thane Court to the Family Court at Ahmedabad. Having regard to the fact that the petitioners are staying permanently at Ahmedabad in Gujarat, we order for transfer of M.P.No.361 of 2007 titled as Manish Nareshkumar Sharma Vs.

Mrs.Pritiben Manishkumar Sharma & Ors. Pending in the Court of 3rd Jt.Civil Judge (SD), Thane, State of Maharashtra to the Court of Family Judge at Ahmedabad (Gujarat).

The Transfer Petition is allowed accordingly.
All the records be transmitted to the transferred Court.

.....CJI
(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J.
(P. SATHASIVAM)

.....J.
(Dr. B.S. CHAUHAN)

NEW DELHI;
29TH SEPTEMBER, 2009

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.1

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 991 OF 2007

PRITIBEN MANISHKUMAR SHARMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANISHKUMAR NARESHKUMAR SHARMA
(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 29/09/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jatin Zaveri, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.K.V.Viswanathan, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Dinesh Tiwari, Adv.
Mr.Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.
Mr.Shiv Ram Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard both sides.

The Transfer Petition is allowed, in terms of the
signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Veera Verma)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)